Approval of the distribution of Net Profits for the financial year 2021 (01/01/2021 - 

31/12/2021). 

Required quorum: 34% of the share capital Majority: 50% + 1 of the votes represented 

The profits of the financial year 2021 (01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021) are Euros two hundred sixty four 

million nine hundred sixty thousand five hundred forty five (€ 264,960,545) after the deduction of 

the appropriate income tax.      

Τaking into account the company’s profitability, prospects, investment plans and strategic planning, 

the Company’s Board of Directors, recommends to the General Meeting of Shareholders, as per the

[...]

TOTAL DISTRIBUTED EARNINGS € 175,513,331.50 

RECOMMENDED DIVIDEND PER SHARE € 0.50 

Therefore, the Board of Directors, unanimously proposes to the General Meeting to distribute as 

dividend per Company’s share an amount of Euro fifty cents (€0.50) and in total a gross amount of 

Euros one hundred seventy-five million five hundred thirteen thousand three hundred thirty-one and 

fifty cents (€175,513,331.50). It is clarified that the proposed amount of Euro fifty cents (€0.50) per 

share is before withholding the proportionate tax (5% according to articles 61, 62 and 64 of Greek 

law 4172/2013, as in force) and will be given as dividend over and above the amount of Euro ten

[...]

cents (€0.10) per share that has already been distributed to the Shareholders of the Company as 

interim dividend pursuant to the resolution of the Company’s Board of Directors dated 07.09.2021. 

Therefore, the Total Distributed Earnings amount to Euros two hundred ten million four hundred 

forty-five thousand nine hundred sixty-four and forty cents (€210,445,964.4) i.e. sum of the total 

gross of interim dividend paid (€34,932,632.9) plus total gross dividend to be paid. 

Furthermore, the Board of Directors unanimously proposes to the Ordinary General Meeting of the 

Shareholders to set:  

a. Monday 18.07.2022, as the cut-off date (namely the date from which the Company's shares

[...]

As such, the Board of Directors, following the recommendation of the Company’s Remuneration and 

Nomination Committee, and after taking into consideration the financial results for the financial year 

2021,  recommends1 the distribution of a total amount of up to Euros two million nine hundred nine 

thousand (€2,909,000) out of the Net Profits of the financial year 2021 of the Company to Executive 

Members of the Board Directors and other senior management personnel of the Company 

amounting up to fifty-two (52) employees based on the evaluation of their work and according to

[...]

Pavel Mucha abstained from the voting of this agenda item.  

including the Executive Members of the Board of Directors and other senior management 

personnel from senior management team and amongst Directors’ level.  

➢ Amount of the Company’s Net Profits to be given as reward: Up to Euros two million nine

hundred nine thousand (€2,909,000)

➢ Pre-set performance targets relate to personal performance criteria based on the principles

set by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee.

➢ Final target fulfillment: 96 %

The Company’s Board of Directors proposes to the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company’s

[...]

Required quorum: 34% of the share capital Majority: 50% + 1 of the votes represented 

The Board of Directors by virtue of its resolution dated 17 May 2022 proposes to the Shareholders’ 

General Meeting a share capital increase by the amount of Euros three hundred seventeen million 

five hundred seventy thousand six hundred fifty-eight and thirty cents (€317,570,658.30) through 

capitalization of equal amount from the share premium account with a corresponding increase in the 

nominal value of each share by €0.90. Following above increase, the Company’s share capital shall 

amount to Euros four hundred twenty-three million four hundred twenty-seven thousand five 

hundred forty-four and forty cents (€423,427,544.40), divided into three hundred fifty-two million 

eight hundred fifty-six thousand two hundred eighty-seven (352,856,287) registered shares, with a 

nominal value of € 1.20 each. 

It is noted that the above share premium account currently amounts to €346,228,416.55 and 

following to the proposed share capital increase it shall be reduced by the corresponding amount

[...]

Required quorum: 1/2 of the share capital Majority: 2/3 of the votes represented 

The Board of Directors, by virtue of its resolution dated 17 May 2022, proposes to the Shareholders’ 

General Meeting a share capital decrease by the amount of Euros three hundred seventeen million 

five hundred seventy thousand six hundred fifty-eight and thirty cents (€317,570,658.30) via 

decrease of the nominal value of each share by €0.90, with equal capital return in cash to the 

shareholders (Capital Return €0.90 per share minus tax deduction, if any). Following the above- 

decrease, the Company’s share capital shall amount to Euros one hundred five million eight hundred 

fifty-six thousand eight hundred eighty-six and ten cents (€105,856,886.10), divided into three 

hundred fifty-two million eight hundred fifty-six thousand two hundred eighty-seven (352,856,287) 

registered shares, with a nominal value of €0.30 each. 

The proposed decrease and the new share capital resulting from it are sufficient to allow the 

Company to carry out its strategy, meet its obligations to its creditors and continue its smooth